
Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 9 
 

PAGE 497 
 

 
DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/0482 
Address 69 Albermarle Street NEWTOWN  NSW  2042 
Proposal To demolish part of the premises and construct a double garage. 
Date of Lodgement 14 June 2021 
Applicant Mr Matthew O'Donnell 
Owner Mr Eugene J Menyhart & Mrs Susanne H Menyhart 
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $85,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Heritage Item 

Main Issues Heritage Conservation, height, and design of garage 
Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Reasons for refusal 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Statements of Heritage Significance 
Attachment D Draft conditions in the event of approval by Panel 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council to demolish part of the 
premises and construct a double garage at 69 Albermarle Street Newtown. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• The height, form and materials of the proposed garage result in adverse impacts 
to the heritage significance of the Item and Conservation Area. 

• The height and form of the garage is inconsistent with the relevant design 
objectives and controls for garage structures within the Marrickville Development 
Control Plan 2011. 

 
The identified impacts and non-compliances are considered unacceptable and therefore the 
application is recommended for refusal. 
 
The application is referred to the Panel for determination as the site involves works to a 
heritage item and Council’s Heritage Specialist does not agree the work will have a minor 
impact. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application seeks to demolish part of the premises and construct a double garage.  
 
Specifically, the application includes: 
 

• Demolition of the existing garage and part of the existing wall presenting to Fitzroy 
Lane. 

• Construction of a new double garage with a skillion roof form and a maximum 
height of 5.4 metres. 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Albermarle Street, at the intersection with 
Oxford Street. The site consists of 1 allotment and is generally rectangular in shape with a 
total area of 479.7sqm and is legally described as 69 Albermarle Street, Newtown. 
 
The site has a frontage to Albermarle Street of 19.105 metres and a secondary frontage of 
approximately 25.105 metres to Oxford Street. The site also presents to Fitzroy Lane with for 
a length of 19.305 metres. 
 
The site supports a large two storey building which is used as 4 apartments. The surrounding 
properties support one and two storey dwelling houses and a school. 
 
The subject site is listed as a heritage item, namely Victorian villa, including interiors (I132) 
and is located within the Kingston North Estate Heritage Conservation Area (C11). The site is 
zoned R2 – Low Density Residential under Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011.   
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site.  
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA89/98 To carry out alterations to the premises to 

convert the existing building into four 
dwellings 

Approved – 25 May 1998 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
27 July 2021 This application originally sought approval for a garage with first floor studio 

above and referred to the existing building on site as a single dwelling house. 
 
Council wrote to the application raising the following concerns: 

• The Clause 4.6 submission to justify the proposed studio was not 
supported as the increase in FSR was not justifiable on environmental 
planning grounds in the view of Council. 

• A two storey structure presented amenity, heritage and streetscape 
concerns and was not consistent with the desired future character of 
the area. 

• The application information referred to the site being used as a 
dwelling house which is inconsistent with the most recent approval. 
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12 August 2021 The applicant provided amended plans, an amended Statement of 
Environmental Effects and an amended Heritage Impact Statement which 
included the following amendments: 

• Deleting the studio element and providing a double garage with a 
maximum height of 5.4 metres. 

• Clarifying the use of the existing building as 4 dwellings. 
• Withdrawing the Clause 4.6 variation request. 

 
These amended plans are the subject of this assessment. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. MDCP 2011 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  

 
5(a)(ii) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 - Earthworks 
• Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
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The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible: 9.5 metres 

5.4 metres (garage 
only) N/A Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 0.6:1 or 287.8sqm Unable to determine Unable to 

determine No 

 
(i) Land Use Table and Zone Objectives (Clause 2.3) 

 
The site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under the MLEP 2011. The most recent approval 
for the site is DA89/98 which approved the use of the existing building as 4 dwellings. 
 
The documentation submitted with the application states the current use is permissible in the 
R2 zone as residential accommodation. However, this is a group term, and the application has 
not demonstrated what the existing use is best defined as. Uses that may better define the 
existing use such as multi dwelling housing or residential flat buildings are prohibited in the 
zone. Additionally, other than a dwelling house and secondary dwelling, no uses that allow 
multiple dwellings on a single lot are permissible under the current zoning provisions 
applicable to the site. 
 
It is noted that the application originally described the use of the site as a dwelling house which 
was found to be inconsistent with the most recent approval. On submission of amended 
information, the applicant stated the site is currently used as 4 dwellings. No further 
information, such as plans of the existing building or written details of the use have been 
provided. 
 
Based on the limited information provided, the application could be best classified as involving 
the expansion of an ancillary structure under a use that has not been established as 
permissible in the R2 zone. The application has not provided any information to demonstrate 
the site benefits from existing use rights in order to continue the existing use as part of this 
application or how the works proposed are considered permissible. 
 
Furthermore, the intent of the use of the proposed structure is questioned given the plans 
include the provision of a window on the eastern elevation, which is 3.6 metres above floor 
level, bi-fold doors on the southern elevation and a height of up to 5.4 metres for the structure 
all of which are not considered typical of an ancillary garage.  
 
As such, there is inadequate information to determine if the site benefits from existing use 
rights nor whether it is a permitted use within the zone, as a result the application is 
recommended for refusal. 
 

(ii) Floor Space Ratio (Clause 4.4) 
 
The maximum FSR applicable to the site under Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011 is 0.6:1. While no 
floor plans of the existing building have been provided with the application, the written 
information provided states the existing FSR of the site is 0.68:1, representing a 13% breach 
to the development standard. 
 
Council is unable to determine if the proposed garage increases the FSR at the site.  
 
Only car parking to meet the requirements of the consent authority is excluded from FSR under 
the definition of gross floor area under MLEP 2011. The application includes an increase in 
on site car parking by 1 space, for a total of 2 spaces. 
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While Council has no in principal objection to the provision of additional onsite parking, the 
existing approval for the site only requires the provision of 1 car parking space. Furthermore, 
the application does not provide any plans of the building or written information regarding the 
current use that enables Council to determine the what the required car parking rate under the 
current provisions set out by Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011 are. 
 
As such, Council cannot determine the FSR proposed by the application and there is 
insufficient information to enable a proper assessment of the application. The application is 
therefore recommended for refusal.  
 

(iii) Heritage Conservation (Clause 5.10) 
 
The subject site is a Heritage Item under MLEP 2011, namely Victorian Villa, including interiors 
(I132) and is located within the Kingston North Estate Heritage Conservation Area (C11). 
 
The site is also in close proximity to the following Heritage Items: 
 

• St Joseph's Girls' School and St Bede's Convent and Presbytery, including 
interiors, 26 and 36 Oxford Street Newtown (I166)  

• Victorian terrace, including interiors, 18-24 Oxford Street Newtown (I165)  
• Victorian Georgian house and stables, including interiors, 54 Albermarle Street  

Newtown (I130).  
 
A map identifying the location of nearby heritage items and surrounding HCA is illustrated 
below; 
 

 
 

The application was referred to Council’s Heritage Specialist who does not support the 
proposal for the following reasons: 
 

• The scale and excessive height of the garage does not respond to the context and 
is in opposition with the character of ancillary development in the laneway. 

• The proposed skillion roof form is in opposition to the traditional roof form character 
of the area. 

• The development is distinctly contemporary in nature with elements, such as 
triangular windows and metal screening, which would be an intrusive element 
within the conservation area. 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 9 
 

PAGE 503 
 

 
Additionally, the development does not comply with a number of applicable objectives and 
controls within Part 8 of MDCP 2011 as follows: 
 

• The scale, height and form of the proposed garage within the curtilage of the Item 
diminishes the contrast of the item with the surrounding lower scale development, 
thereby diminishing the significance of the Item, contrary to Control 1 in Part 8.1.7. 

• The development includes a highly contemporary form which does not respect the 
form of the immediate area, contrary to Control 5 in Part 8.1.7. 

• The height of the garage would overwhelm the existing built form in the context of 
the area and given the nature of the development as an ancillary structure, the 
height of up to 5.4 metres is considered excessive, contrary to Control 19 in Part 
8.3.2.4. 

• The development will be completely visible from Albermarle Street and Fitzroy 
Lane and the development is not consistent with the massing and scale of ancillary 
garages within the conservation area. The form of the building is distinctly 
contemporary, being inconsistent with the traditional building forms of the area, 
contrary to Control 21 in Part 8.3.2.5. 

 
Overall, the scale, form and materials of proposed garage structure do not reference the 
historic surrounds and is considered to detract from the heritage item and conservation area. 
The heritage item and buildings within the conservation area exhibit highly intact traditional 
building forms which the development does not respond to. Furthermore, the excessive scale 
and height of the garage structure which is traditionally a low scale ancillary structure is 
inconsistent with the scale of development within the conservation area. As a result, the 
development is considered to detract from the heritage significance of the heritage item and 
conservation area. 
 
It is noted that the application was submitted with a Heritage Impact Statement (HIS) which 
supports the proposed development. However, the findings of the HIS are not supported by 
Council’s Heritage Specialist and the arguments for the development being acceptable 
primarily rely on the development being single storey and of a contemporary form. With a 
height of 5.4 metres, the garage is not considered to be single storey and while a contemporary 
design can be appropriate, the design should retain a relationship to the context of the site 
and its historic surroundings and present a reasonable scale in order to compliment the historic 
building forms and elements in the area, as envisaged by the objectives and controls within 
Part 8 of MDCP 2011. 
 
As such, the application is inconsistent with the objectives of Clause 5.10(1) in that the 
proposal does not seek to: 
 

(a) to conserve the environmental heritage of Marrickville, 
(b) to conserve the heritage significance of heritage items and heritage conservation 

areas, including associated fabric, settings and views, 
 
Given the above, the development does not protect the environmental heritage of the Inner 
West and does not comply with the relevant heritage conservation controls within Part 8 of 
MDCP 2011. The application is recommended for refusal. 
 
5(b) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
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The Draft IWLEP 2020 maintains the existing land zoning, floor space ratio and heritage 
conservation provisions currently applicable to the site. As such, the issues discussed above 
relating the MLEP 2011 would remain of concern under Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
The development is considered unacceptable having regard to the provisions of the Draft 
IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes 
Part 2.10 – Parking Unclear – see discussion 

under Clause 4.4 above.  
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes 
Part 2.20 – Tree Management Yes 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  No – see discussion 
Part 8 – Heritage  No – see discussion 

under Clause 5.10 above 
Part 9 – Strategic Context No – see discussion 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 

(i) Car Parking (Part 4.1.7) 
 
Part 4.1.7 of MDCP 2011 contains objectives and controls relating to car parking design. The 
development is inconsistent with the relevant objectives and controls for car parking as follows: 
 

• The proposed garage does not respect the heritage nature of the street or enhance 
the character of the area, being of a scale and form that does not respond to its 
surroundings, contrary to Objective 18. 

• The garage is a distinctly contemporary form in a traditional streetscape and would 
become a detracting and dominant element on the site, contrary to Objective 19 
and Control 14(iii). 

• The garage is not compatible in scale, form or materials to the existing Heritage 
Item, being excessively tall and distinctly contemporary, contrary to Control 14(iv). 

• The garage is excessive in height and has a maximum height of 5.4 metres which 
greatly exceeds the maximum height of 3.6 metres for pitched roof garages 
prescribed by Control 16. 

 
Overall, the height and form of the garage does not conform to the car parking requirements 
of Part 4.1.7 of MDCP 2011. The DCP envisages a maximum garage height of 3.6 metres for 
pitched roof structures and the proposed garage greatly exceeds this. Additionally, the garage 
is not consistent with the objectives of Part 4.1.7 in that the garage is not appropriate to the 
site or streetscape in design and as such there is no justification to vary the controls prescribed 
by Part 4.1.7. 
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The application is recommended for refusal. 
 

(ii) Newtown North and Camperdown (Part 9.4) 
 
The site is contained with the Newtown North and Camperdown Planning Precinct (Precinct 
4) under Part 9 of MDCP 2011. The development is considered inconsistent with the desired 
future character of the area as follows: 
 

• The proposal does not protect the Heritage Item within the precinct. 
• The proposal does not protect the values of the North Kingston Estate 

conservation area. 
• The proposal provides off street parking that will adversely impact the amenity of 

the precinct.  
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality in the following way: 
 

• The development would result in adverse impacts to a local heritage item and a 
heritage conservation area. 

• The development would result in a garage structure that would be incompatible 
with the surrounding area and of a scale and form inconsistent with the streetscape 
and objectives of MDCP 2011.  

 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the heritage significance of 
the site and area and therefore it is considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the 
proposed development.  
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. No submissions were received in response to 
the initial notification. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Heritage Specialist 
• Development Engineer 
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7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions/7.12 levies are not payable for the proposal.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal does not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained in 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
The development would result in significant impacts to the heritage significance of the site, 
area and the streetscape and is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council 
as the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse Development Application No. DA/2021/0482 to 
demolish part of the premises and construct a double garage at 69 Albermarle 
Street NEWTOWN for the reasons in Attachment A below: 
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Attachment A – Recommended reasons for refusal 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Statement of Heritage Significance  
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Attachment D – Draft conditions in the event of approval  
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